Dated 10-20-16

Time:
Place:

1.

2.

6.

Village of Mukwonago

REGULAR BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS MEETING

Notice of Meeting and Agenda
Thursday, October 27, 2016

6:30 p.m.
Mukwonago Municipal Building/Board Room, 440 River Crest Court

Call to Order

Roll Call

Approval of minutes for July 28, 2016 regular meeting

Public Hearings

All persons interested in making comments about any of the public hearing items will be heard. Formal petitions
and written comments regarding any of the public hearing items may be submitted tonight. During the public
hearing(s), if you wish to be heard, the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals asks that you begin by stating
your name and address, speak for no more than three minutes and attempt to avoid duplication. Each person
speaking at the public hearing must sign the Public Hearing Appearance sign-in sheet before speaking. The
sign-in sheet is available on the table located at the back of the room.

A.

Request by Douglas A. Dorger, Apex Development, for a variance to allow construction
of a 1,500 square feet accessory structure 15 feet from the Locust Street right-of-way
instead of the required 30 feet street yard setback, pursuant to Section 100-203 (e)(2)(a)
of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) for the property located
at 511 Oakland Avenue, known as MUKV1973998

Request by Douglas A. Dorger, Apex Development, for a variance to allow construction
of a parking lot 15 feet from the Locust Street right-of-way instead of the required 30 feet
street yard setback, pursuant to Section 100-203 (e)(2)(a) of the Village of Mukwonago
Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) for the property located at 511 Oakland Avenue,
known as MUKV1973998

New Business
Discussion and Possible Action on the Following Items

A.

C.

Consideration of a request by Douglas A. Dorger, Apex Development, for a variance to
allow construction of a 1,500 square feet accessory structure 15 feet from the Locust
Street right-of-way instead of the required 30 feet street yard setback, pursuant to Section
100-203 (e)(2)(a) of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) for
the property located at 511 Oakland Avenue, known as MUKV1973998

Consideration of a request by Douglas A. Dorger, Apex Development, for a variance to
allow construction of a parking lot 15 feet from the Locust Street right-of-way instead of
the required 30 feet street yard setback, pursuant to Section 100-203 (e)(2)(a) of the
Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) for the property located at 511
Oakland Avenue, known as MUKV1973998

Consideration of meeting date change for next regular meeting

Adjournment

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of, members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at
the above stated meeting to gather information. No action will be taken by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the
governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice. Please note that, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate
the needs of individuals with disabilities through appropriate aids and services. For additional information or to request this service, contact the
Clerk’s Office, 440 River Crest Court, (262) 363-6420, Option 4.
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR BOARD OF
BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS MEETING
Thursday July 28, 2016
Call to Order

Chairperson Chris Tarr called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. located in the Board Room of
the Mukwonago Municipal Building, 440 River Crest Ct.

Roll Call
Members Present: Dave Mades

Jack Dexter

Chris Tarr

Don Fischer

John Beauchamp, 15t Alternate Member
Members Excused: Sarah Szejn

Also present: Robert Harley, Building Codes Official
Bruce Kaniewski, Village Planner
Judith Taubert, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer

1st Alternate John Beauchamp filled the vacant seat on the Board due to the excused absence
of Board member Szejn.

Minutes
Motion by Mades/Fischer to approve the minutes from the Regular Board of Building and
Zoning Appeals Meeting on Thursday, May 26, 2016 carrried.

Public Hearing

The public hearing for the request by Steven Plochocki for a variance to allow for the
construction of a cold storage building (boat shelter) in the side yard as opposed to the rear
yard pursuant to Section 100-453 (5) of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code (Zoning) for
the property located at 210 Grand Avenue, known as MUKV1976085 opened at 6:32 p.m.

Chairman Tarr read a note from neighbors Ann Church, 229 Grand Avenue and Sara Koenig,
219 Grand Avenue that they do not mind a cold storage building (boat shelter) being built at
210 Grand Avenue.

Public hearing closed at 6.33 p.m.

The Village Planner Kaniewski explained that the code Section 100-453 states that all
structures need to be in the rear yard and that this property doesn’t have a rear yard only a
side yard, that is why he is asking for a variance to allow him to construct a boat shelter. Mr
Plochocki went to the Planning Commission and they approved the structure and the materials
to meet the historic requirements.

Motion made by Dexter/Fischer to approve the variance to allow for the construction of a cold
storage building (boat shelter) in the side yard as opposed to the rear yard pursuant to Section
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100-453 (5) of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code (Zoning) for the property located at
210 Grand Avenue, known as MUKV1976085.

Reasons for granting the variance are:
1. Itis a hardship because there is no back yard only a side yard.
2. A letter signed by two neighbors giving their approval and support of a cold storage
shelter at 210 Grand Avenue.
3. No one appeared against it
4. It was built before the code was approved.
Conditions for the variance are:
1. The new building will meet all the coding regulations.
2. The siding will be as agreed upon by the Planning Commission to meet the historic
requirements.

Motion carried unanimously upon a roll call vote.

Adjournment
Meeting adjourned at 6:40 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Judith A. Taubert
Deputy Clerk/Treasurer



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO
BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR
VARIANCE REQUESTED BY DOUGLAS A. DORGER, APEX DEVELOPMENT LLC, FOR

THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 511 OAKLAND AVENUE

Please take notice that there will be a public hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning
Appeals of the Village of Mukwonago in the Board Room of the Village Hall, 440 River Crest
Court, Mukwonago, Waukesha and Walworth Counties, on Thursday, October 27, 2016,
commencing at 6:30 p.m., to consider the following matter(s):

PUBLIC HEARING:

Variances to Section 100-203 (e)(2)a. of the Municipal Code of

TAX KEY/ADDRESS:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

OWNER(S):
APPLICANT:
MATTER:

the Village of Mukwonago

MUKV1973998, 511 Oakland Avenue

PT NE1/4 SEC 26 T5N R18E; COM NE COR S00°20'E 802.06 FT;
S88°19'W 451.85 FT; S88°16'W 150.00 FT; S9°36'W 254.88 FT;
N83°41'W 50.08 FT; S9°36'W 57.28 FT; N88°16'E 261.12 FT,;
N1°44'W 300.00 FT TO BGN :: DOC# 2684451

Norbert & Barbara Kraczek

Douglas A. Dorger, Apex Development

Applicant seeks a variance of 15 feet to allow construction of a 1,500
square feet accessory structure 15 feet from the Locust Street right-
of-way instead of the required 30 feet street yard setback, pursuant
to Section 100-203 (e)(2)(a) of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal
Code (Zoning Ordinance). Applicant seeks a variance of 15 feet to
allow construction of a parking lot 15 feet from the Locust Street right-
of-way instead of the required 30 feet street yard setback, pursuant
to Section 100-203 (e)(2)(a) of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal
Code (Zoning Ordinance).

At this time all interested persons will be afforded a hearing. Information regarding the above
noticed hearing(s) may be obtained in the Clerk’s Office.

Steven A. Braatz, Jr.
Village Clerk
Pub: 10/12, 10/19



Viilege of Mukwonago

440 River Crest Court, P.O. Box 206 Vl LLAG E OF M U KWO NAGO

Mikwonago, WI 53149

Phone (352 5 542 REQUEST FOR VARIANCE APPLICATION
ww;v.vlIIagéufmukwnnagn.com Application Fee: 5450

Date Submilted: 8' oY "( (,

CONTACTS

Zoning Department Planning Department

Contact: Joe Hankovich Contact: Bruce Kaniewski

Phone; (262) 363-6419 Phane: {414)339-4105

Fax: (262} 363-6425 Fax: {262) 363-6425

Email: jhankovich@villageofmukwonago.com Email: planner@vitlageofmukwonago.com
GUIDELINES

The undersigned petition is to consider a request, as stated herein, for the specified parcel(s] of fand and will be reviewed
by the Board of Zaning and Building Appeais of the Viltage of Mukwanaga.

Request for variance applications require a public hearing. To ensure the public hearing will he properly advertised, the
application must be submitted at jeast 30 days prior to the meeting in which the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals
will hold the pubilic hearing. The Board of Zoning and Building Appeals meets on the Thursday after the fourth Tuesday of
each month at 6:30 p.m.

Materials listed on page 4 must be provided to the Village of Mukwonago in accordance with Village Municipal Code
Chapter 100, Article XUl and other pertinent sections of Village ordinances, WI Stats. 62.23, and as necessary to permit
review that is consistent with proper planning practice. The Villape will strive to accommodate reasonable requests for
infarmal preliminary staff review, however the Village shall not place any items on the agenda for Board of Zoning and
Butiding Appeals consideration until such time as the application is complete in accordance with alf requirements specifled
on this and other attached application forms.

Mail completed applications to:  Village Zoning Administrator
ATTN: Request for Variance

PO Box 206
Mukwaonago, Wt 53149
Deliver to: Village Clerk’s Office
440 River Crest Court
Email to: Hhankovich@vilageofmukwonago com

Complete, accurate and specific information must be entered. Please Print.

APPLICANT INFORMATION (Full Legal Name)

name: Douglas A Dorger

company: _Apex Development |1.C
Address: 1343 W Layton Ave ciy: Greenfield stateW|  21p: 53220
414-940-3193 . 414-282-7041

Daytime Phonae: Fa

e-mal: __apexd@outlook.com




APPLICANT 15 REPRESENTED BY (Full Legal Name)

vame: _Doug ADorger

company: Apex Development LLC

Address: 7343 W, Layton Ave
Daytime Phone: 414-940-3193 .
E-wail: _apexd@outlook.com ..

city: Greenfield  state: W]
rax: 414-282-7040

zp: 53220

ARCHITECT

nName: Tim Anderson

company: _1im Anderson, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP

address: 544 W33375 Connemara Dr
Daytime Phone: 414-698-8134

e-Mail: _timandersonarchitect@hotmail.com

cty:Dousman . state:\|

Fax:

zip:53118

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

Name:

Company:

Address:

Daytime Phone:

rattnant paena.

State: _ Zipo

E-Matl: _

REGISTERED SURVEYOR

neme: . Pete Bailey. ...
Cempany:American. Surveying.Co..Inc—.

Address: 12207, _County_Road,K%*Hmu_, S
Daytime Phone: 262-407-7217 .

City: Eranksville -
Fax:

State: Wi Zip53426

i

E-Mail: __beaufordbailey@hotmail.com

CONTRACTOR

Name: Kieth..or_Rich .. .. S e
Company: Paridise.- Builders-— - e e ST —
address:§30. W24608-Sunset DF-————  “¥ Waukeshe——— *®'®Wi— ¥ 53180
Daytime Phone: 262-574-1466 e L RaR .

EMall: Lieth@paradisebuilders.eom--—--

st Blandarctntectusal/fuls Revew Applicatinn (Rev 03 /148)




PROPERTY AND PROJECT INFORMATION

Present 2oning: M2 Tax Key No{s).: MUKV1973998
511 e Oakland Ave Mukwonago WI 53148

Address/Location:

A, 1/We request a conditional use permit far:

Convert the rear portion of property to R3 for a 2 unit condo with one being used for

personal & the other to be sold or rented. The extisting M2 portion fo be used for a
~woodwrkers shop in the rear of the west portion of the building & remainder for .
_future leasing for one or more of the many approved use's for a M2 property.
Note: the wood workers shop & any leasing would be the 3rd & 4th phase's with
submitial-for-build-out-&-occupancy-done-at-that-time-Also-rebuild-garage-lost-in-a-fire

B, The property is presently used as:
Storage / contractors yard

C. Name of Architect, Professional Engineer, ar Contractor; Tim Anderson

0. Project Timetable:  Start Date: 10-01-2016  completion bate: §9-30-2017

E.  All of the Prapased Usels) of the praperty will be:
principal use__UNIit 1 of R3 for personal residence & unit 2 for sale or possible short

term rental unit

secondary Use M2 0 be renovated after residential units completed on the exterior

—first then built out according.to code for leasing under approved use's only.
—————The Garage-is-{o replace the-one burned down & must be builttobe
Accessory Use_able-te-use-the-insurance-funds-thet-are-still-available-this-year:-——————

F. 1/We represent that |/we have a vested intarest in this property in the following manner:
Q owner
U teasehold. Length of Lease:
BkContractual. Nature of contract: _PUrchase with the conversion to separate M2 & R3 properties

0 Other. Please explain

Request for Variance Applization (Rev 01/1R)




PROCEDURAL CHECKLIST FOR VARIANCE REVIEW

This form is designed to be a guide for submitting a complete application for a condittonal use.

If your application for a buitding permit is denied by the Inspection Departmant, you have the aption to apply for s variance.
Requesting a variance requires appearing before the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals and explaining why you should not be
expected to comply with Village zoning regulations. You will be required to prove practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.
The fee to appear before the board s nonrefundable.

The Board of Zoning and Building Appeals (Board) is a group of five citizens appointed to listen to members of the public who

want to appeal the ruies of the Municipal Zoning Code (Chapter 100}, The Board wilt receive a packet of Information about your
appeal in addition to listening to you and your neighbors’ comments at a pubfic meeting. Also, the Board may request assistance
fram other Village officers, depariments, comimissians, and boards in making its decision.

Application Submittal Packet Requirements for Village and Applicant Use (Check off List)

ccoo

Completed application for building permit {(separate application)

Completed application form including the procedural checklist and justification of requested variance.
Application fee: $450

Agreement for Reimbursable Services (separate application}

Required site drawings and other Information:

cocoo

cooo

=i

Survey of the property

Map/picture of the property

Plan of operation/proposal

Overview of the adjoining lots (including tist of parcel identification numbers for all properties within 300 feet of the
subject property}

Drainage plan

Floor plan (4" Scale)

Elevations {front and sides)

Electronic Submittals are required. Email {or CD ROM) with alt plans and submittal naterials in Adobe PDF to
planner@villageofmukwanage,cam.

Any additional information as determined by Village staff.

DO NOT MAIL ANY ADDITIONAL MATERIAL OR INFORMATION DIRECTLY TQ OR CALL MEMBERS OF THE BOARD,

Save the additional materiat and information you have for the Board until the meeting, or you may mall it to staff prior 1o the
meeting. Staff will enter your addittonal information and materlal into the public record and forward it to the Board.

After you apply for the variance and before the meeting occurs, notice of your request wiil be published in two editions of the
Mukwonago Chief, and neighboring property owners within 300 feet of your property will receive notice of your appeal,

Alsa during this time, board members may choose ta drive by or visit your property to gather information that may Influence
their decision regarding your requested vartance.

VARIANCE STANDARDS

Varlances are not granted routinely. The application for a varinnce must clearly show the Board of Bullding and Zoning Appeals
that the three Wisconsin State Statutory Standards that govern granting a varlance will be met.

Unnecessary Hardship: A situation where, in the absence of a variance, an owner can make no feasible use of the properly. A

variance is not warranted if the physical character of the property allows a landewner to build or develop in compliance with the
zoning ordinance,

The hardship er difficulty must be peculiar to the zoning parcel In question and different from that of other parcels, not which
affects alt parcel similarly. Generally, hardships arise because of same unique property fimitation of a parcel or because the
property was created before the passage of the zoning ordinance and is not economically sultable for a permitted use, or will not
accommodate a structure of reasanable design for a permitted use, if all ares, yard and setback requirements are observed,

Loss of profit or pecuniary hardship is not in and of itself grounds for a varlance.

Roquest for Yariante Application (Rev D1/16}



PETITION FOR VARIANCE

TO THE Z0NING BOARD OF APPEALS

The petition of Doug Dorger / Apex Development respectfully shows:

1,

X KK

oo o

This petition is made pursuant to the ordinance of the Village of Mukwonago and pertaining to
the functions, duties, and powers of the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals.

The petitioner is appealing for:  Rebuilding garage destroyed by fire in a manor that will
eliminate complications of rebuilding on the rear of the existing structure & allow
room for the residential lot.

Petitioner requests a variation as follows: The new garage would slightly cross the setback

requirements but not interfere with_adjoining.lots.for safety, lighting ETC

Petitioner has attached hereto a survey of the premises. Kl Yes  UNo

The present zoning classification of the described real estate is M2

The names of the owners of said property are as follows:
Norbert & Barb kraczek

Petitioner further respectfully represents that to permit the variance aforesaid would not be
contrary to the public interest, or in any way be detrimental to the neighborhood or the
neighbors; that to refuse to permit such a variance would cause to the petitioner practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and that the use of the premises for the purposes herein
prayed would do substantial justice, would be in keeping with the spirit of the Village of
Mukwonago and the immediate neighborhood.

ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED (If not applicable, mark N/A)

Survey of the property

Map/picture of the property

Plan of operation/proposal

Overview of the adjoining lots {including list of parcel identification numbers for all properties
within 300 feet of the subject property)

Drainage plan

Floor plan (%" Scale)

Elevations (front and sides)

Request for Variante Application {Rev 01/16)




APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE (Please fill out ALL of the questions.}

A. Describe what you are building, the proposed dimensions, and what are the proposed
setbacks: 24' X 60'8" 4 car garage built with sculptured tan block with decorative

Stone accents on the front.
The side setback are 30+ to the rear & 15' to the east, technically due to Locust St.
the side should be greater but there are no plans to turn Locust into a thru street.

B. Describe the exceptionati or extraordinary circumstances or conditions that apply to your
property that do not apply to surrounding properties:| oo st Street for appearance & use

, ¢  private drive ft blic. & lacks i ’ : side of f |

for buildina so I'm asking that the 15’ setback on that side be used.

C. Describe the hardship (s) that would result if the Variance is not granted:
The insurance money for the garage rebuild will be lost if it is not used soon & the
R3 zoning is the oniy thing that makes the project do-able/us-able due to the rail
road tracks.

D. Describe how the variance would not have adverse affects on surrounding tands:

the cost, use and keep the green space between the road and this development.

Request for Variance Application {Rev 01/16)



CERTIFICATION

Agpticant harety cartifies tat:

1 Al et the above ststemants and ather information submitied o pare of this applilcation dre troe and cotrect 10 the bast of his or bey
knowletge.

2. AHinms that na Willage of Mishwonago dected o appomied stfinsl or maployie bas 2 propretary nterast i the abowe rafeienced
uraperly far which this application: being fled {axcept o5 sipted balow under “Exoeptions™).

3. None of the sbove meferenced divduals has been momised or given sy contrac for camsuliation, planning of canstroction i
retation to this project fuscept as stated helow under “Excepthing”}

4. Applicant hat repd and tnderstande all information b this packet.

Avplicart furthes onderstands the pokicies of the Village regavding change of zonings and property developmeant. Cendilins of the
rosolution regaeding all approvals ore stocgly followed, Castificates of Dccupancy sre aot glven usill ait conddions of appraval have baon
et

By the osecntion of 3his appication, apphcant tereby autberizes the Vitlags of MURWoRIGo 6f S 4gonts 50 enter upan thi projperty
durtng the howrs of 7:00 ans 3 700 pm dotly for the porpase of inspoction.  Appicant grants this authonzation to enter even it this Jong
higs been povted againdt irespassing plrsuant 1o S2bon 243,13 W Stats,

{The oppicon’s sigpatavs must be from o Manggmg Merobes §f the busingss & an BLC, of Jrom the Presitdent or Vivw Brosident i the
Business i o carporndion, A signee applicents autherimtion ieter muy be provided i liew of the applicant’s signatire below, and e signed
proparty owners outhorizetlon fotter sy he provided In fiow of the peoparty oveet’s sigrirtyeeds) bedaw, of more thar ova, aff of the
mienrs of the praperity anit sige this Applicotio).

C}/ﬁfm S m—zé\ ........ 94@@ .MJQ&M,

signature - Pts:iﬁéri{:cﬂ;ffwi" Signature - Agpflicant
Norbert_Kraczek . DougDorger. ...
Rgnes B Tige (PRINT} Barma & Yitle [PRINTY

Barbkraczelk

tante & The (FRINT) : e & Tl PRIV T
08-08-2016 e e
Date {aavte

fiate Pald o Hecelpt #

€ 24-(G Bl | -1

it Bemd batels BTN Bake T
B DAL I X e T S

'Escrm;: ;a;t"mmi:

Plan Coramissten Datels)

Bsciow Reguired? Clves  Uide

Plan Conunission Dispositions

| RS

Village Soard Disposition

Bari PlarsfAr o teare LI Tonnme Applaatysn finy 03716}







DESCRIPTION

All that part of the Northeast one-quarter of Section 26, Town 5 North, Range 18 East, Village of
Mukwonago, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of the Northeast one-quarter of Section 26; thence South 00°20°'
00" East along the East line of said Northeast one-gquarter 802.06 feet to a point on the South right-of-
way line of Oakland Avenue; thence South 88°16'00" West along said South right-of-way line 451.85 feet to
the point of beginning of the parcel hereinafter described; thence continuing South 88°16'00" West along
the aforementioned South right-of-way line 150.00 feet to a point on the East line of the Wisconsin
Central R.R. right-of-way; thence South 09°36'00" West along said East line 255.83 feet:; thence North 83°
4%‘00" West along the aforementioned East line 50.08 feet; thence South 09°36'00" West along the East-
line of the Wisconsin Central R.R. right-of-way 57.28 feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 9 of Oakland
Ranch Heights Subdivision, being a recorded plat; thence North 88°16'00" East along the North line of Lots
9 and 10 of said recorded plat 261.12 feet to a point on the West right-of-way line of Locust Street;
thence North 01°44'00" West along said West right-of-way line 300.00 feet to the point of beginning,
containing 56,663 square feet or 1.300 acres.
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CERTIFICATION

"I have surveyed the above described property and the above map is a true
representation thereof, and shows the size and location of the property, 1its
exterior boundaries, the location and dimensions of all structures Fhereon,
fences, apparent easements and roadways and visible encroachments, if any.

This survey is made for the exclusive use of the present owners of the
and also those who purchase, mortgage or guarantee the t}tle thereto,

(1) year from date hereof; and as to them I hereby certify that said

p were made in accordance with acceptable professional
to the best of my

property,

+  within one
survey and the above ma .
standards and that the information contained thereon 1s,

knowledge, information and belief a true and accugate representation thereof"”.
Mday of ﬂﬁ"‘-‘ , 1992, /LA_L

Dated this 2
Registered Langl Surveyo
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